

GAHC010193882022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/610/2022

SHANIDUL ISLAM
S/O MD. JAHANUR ISLAM, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PANBARI PART III, PS
GOSSAIGAON, DIST KOKRAJHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:MD. SOPIAL HOQUE
S/O MD. MOJIBOR RAHMAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PANBARI PART III
PS GOSSAIGAON
DIST KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM 78336

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A S TAPADER

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

Linked Case : Crl.A./251/2022

SHANIDUL ISLAM
S/O MD. JAHANUR ISLAM

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PANBARI PART III
PS GOSSAIGAON
DIST KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:MD. SOPIAL HOQUE
S/O MD. MOJIBOR RAHMAN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PANBARI PART III
PS GOSSAIGAON
DIST KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM 783360

Advocate for : MR. A S TAPADER
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

Date : 05.06.2024
[Manish Choudhury, J.]

Heard Mr. A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the applicant-appellant and Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned Senior Counsel & Additional Public Prosecutor assisted by Ms. R. Das, learned counsel for the opposite party no. 1, State of Assam.

On the previous date of listing, it was submitted by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor that service of notice upon the opposite party no. 2-informant was complete.

None had appeared to represent the opposite party no. 2-informant on the previous date of listing. As none has appeared for the opposite party no. 2 today also we deem it proper to appoint Mr. Rupam Jyoti Das from the panel of Amicus Curiae to represent the opposite party no. 2-informant.

Office to inform Mr. Rupam Jyoti Das accordingly.

Mr. Das is also to be furnished with the necessary case papers within a week from today.

List the case after 1 [one] week.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant